
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Tanner (Chair), Barber (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Parker and Wiles 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Mrs N Cuthbert, Heard, Mrs Hones, Mrs Pearson and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  

   
Contents  

1. Apologies for Absence 
  
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
3. APPLICATION NO: 22/01459/FUL Birley Grange Hall Lane Shenfield Brentwood 

Essex CM15 9AL 
  
4. APPLICATION NO: 22/01290/FUL First Floor 40 High Street Brentwood Essex 

CM14 4AJ 
  
5. Planning Appeals Update (September - December 2022) 
  
6. Fees & Charges Update 
 
 To Follow 

  

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/-lZcTGUVsB0


 
2 
 

7. Urgent Business 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
09.01.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who 
[...]
ce with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

306 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 20th December, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Wiles 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Foan 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Daryl Cook - Planning Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Kathryn Williams - Consultant Planner 
Georgoia Taylor - Planing Assistant 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



307 

287. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
  
 

288. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd November were agreed as 
a true record. 
  
A motion was moved by the Chair to vary the agenda to debate Item 5, 
Application No. 22/01336/FUL Development of Land South of Harewood 
Road, Pilgrims Hatch ahead of Item 3. 
  
This was agreed. 
  
 

289. APPLICATION NO: 22/01336/FUL Development at Land South Of 
Harewood Road Pilgrims Hatch Essex CM15 9PD  
 
This application is a scheduled Committee item as the applicant is Brentwood 
Borough Council’s Housing Team and concerns Council owned land. 
  
The application is submitted on behalf of Brentwood Borough Council, as part 
of its Strategic Housing Delivery plan (SHDP), which as part of its remit 
identified a number of sites across the borough that could contribute to the 
Council’s objective of delivering affordable housing with low carbon emission 
and ‘green’ developments. 
  
Ms Kathryn Williams presented the report. 
  
Mr Richard Smith, NPS Property Consultants, addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the Applicant.   
  
Ms Paulette McAllister was present at the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the Strategic Housing Development Partnership.  Ms 
McAllister also read a statement on behalf of two residents, also present, 
supporting the application. 
  
Cllr Aspinell and Cllr Mrs Davies, Ward Councillors, were present at the 
meeting and spoke in favour of the application.  Cllr Aspinell recognised the 
input on this project from the late Mr Ian Winslet (Strategic Director).  It was 
suggested that Mr Winslet be memorialised in some way as part of this 
development, potentially in terms of naming the building, a sentiment that 
other Members in the Chamber agreed with. 
  
Members welcomed this application and thanked all those involved for their 
hard work and dedication.  This was echoed across the Chamber. 
  

Page 6



308 

A motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and 
SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Following a full discussion, a vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Murphy, Mynott, Parker, Tanner, Wiles (12) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
  
 

290. APPLICATION NO: 22/01523/FUL  8A Harewood Road Pilgrims Hatch  
Brentwood Essex CM15 9PD  
 
Planning permission was being sought for the installation of plant to the rear 
yard area to be enclosed by a 2.1m high timber fence enclosure at 8A 
Harewood Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood. The building and surrounding 
curtilage is owned by Brentwood Borough Council. The application was, 
therefore, to be determined by the Planning Committee. 
  
Mr Daryl Cook was present at the meeting and presented the report to 
Members. 
  
Cllr Davies, Ward Cllr, spoke in favour of the application, however, raised 
concerns around noise levels. 
  
A motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and 
SECONDED by Cllr Wiles. 
  
Following discussion, a vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Murphy, Mynott, Parker, Tanner, Wiles (12) 
  
AGAINST:  (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
  
 

291. APPLICATION NO: 21/00269/NON/1  2 - 8A Harewood Road Pilgrims 
Hatch Essex CM15 9PD  
 

Page 7



309 

A non-material amendment was sought to application 21/00269/BBC 
(Removal of internal partitions between existing shops to create one single 
shop with alterations to shop fronts, installation of a ramp to the rear 
elevation, raise flat roof to the rear of the store and minor alterations to 
include the infilling of existing openings) for the removal of ramp to the rear of 
the building at 2-8A Harewood Road, Pilgrims Hatch. The application had 
been referred to Planning Committee as the application site and building are 
Council owned land. 
  
Mr Daryl Cook was present at the meeting and presented the report to 
Members. 
  
A motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and 
SECONDED by Cllr Wiles. 
  
Following discussion, a vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Murphy, Mynott, Parker, Tanner, Wiles (12) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
  
 

292. APPLICATION NO: 22/01282/HHA 59 Petresfield Way West Horndon 
Brentwood Essex CM13 3TG  
 
A Planning Referral Request was submitted by West Horndon Parish Council 
for the following reason:  
  
Proposed works are large and bulky and will create privacy issues for 
neighbouring properties. Also, there is a substantial increase inhabitable 
space leading to an increased off street parking requirement. Proposed works 
make no allowance for this. This will lead to increase on street parking. The 
property has a shared drive arrangement with neighbouring properties. This 
has been identified as a future area for conflict given the increased parking 
need. 
  
Miss Georgia Taylor was present at the meeting and presented the report to 
Members. 
  
The Chair read a statement from Mr Herbert objecting to the application. 
  
Cllr Foan, West Horndon Parish Council, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Committee raising concerns of the Parish Council and 
residents alike with regards to the application. 

Page 8



310 

  
Following discussion, a motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by 
Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mynott, Parker, Tanner, Wiles (11) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllr Murphy (1) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
 

293. APPLICATION NO: 22/01202/FUL 70 Orchard Lane Pilgrims Hatch 
Brentwood Essex CM15 9RE  
 
This application has been referred by Cllr David Kendall for the following 
reasons:  
  
The adjoining neighbours life is detrimentally affected by the development. It 
is overbearing, it effects the light in their lounge and the height of the building 
is unbalancing the adjoining property. 
  
Planning permission is sought for the construction of a replacement dwelling 
at 70 Orchard Lane, Pilgrims Hatch. 
  
Mr Daryl Cook presented the report to Members. 
  
The Chair read a statement from neighbouring residents, Mr and Mrs Powell, 
objecting to the application. 
  
Cllr Aspinell and Cllr Davies, Ward Councillors, expressed residents’ concerns 
regarding the application and the fact that work had been carried out prior to 
planning permission being granted and how future maintenance may require 
access to the neighbour’s property. 
  
Following discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by 
Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Murphy, Parker, 
Tanner, Wiles (8) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  

Page 9



311 

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (4)  
  
 

294. Planning Enforcement Activity Overview  
 
The report summarised the enforcement activity undertaken in Brentwood 
Borough for the period between 1 January 2022 and 30 September 2022. 
  
Mrs Corrigan outlined the report. 
  
Following a full discussion, the report was noted. 
  
  
 

295. Epping Forest District Council Further Main Modification consultation  
 
Epping Forest District Council submitted their Local Plan to the Secretary of 
State in 2018. Following the initial examination, additional work was required 
regarding air quality and recreational impacts on Epping Forest. A Main 
Modifications consultation was undertaken in 2021. Brentwood Borough 
Council did not respond to this consultation as no previous objections had 
been raised through the Regulation 18 stage.  
  
Due to the length of time between the commencement examination and the 
completion of the Main Modifications consultation, added to the availability of 
the appointed Planning Inspector, a new inspector was appointed to continue 
the examination process in May 2022. Upon review of the responses received 
from the 2021 modifications consultation, Epping Forest District Council were 
instructed to undertake a Further Main Modification consultation, which has 
recently concluded.  
  
An officer response to the Further Main Modifications was submitted, 
expressing general support that Epping Forest District Council progress their 
local plan. This report was provided for information to update members on the 
progress of the plan making process in an adjoining district. 
  
Mr Quilter summarised the report. 
  
Following discussion the report was noted by Members. 
  
 

296. Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021-22  
 
The council is required to prepare an Infrastructure Funding Statement at 
least annually by 31 December. The most recent statement sets out a 
summary of the developer contributions received via section 106 obligations 
for 2021-22. 
  
Mr Quilter introduced the report. 
  

Page 10



312 

Following a full discussion the report was noted by Members. 
  
 

297. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 21:27 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 
 

BIRLEY GRANGE HALL LANE SHENFIELD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 9AL 
 
CONVERSION OF EXISTING DWELLING INTO TWO APARTMENTS, RETENTION 
OF EXISTING ANNEX TO BE USED AS A DWELLING. REMOVAL OF TENNIS 
COURT AND CONSTRUCTION OF 6 DWELLINGS, INCLUDING 3 DOUBLE 
GARAGES AND A SINGLE GARAGE. ADDITIONAL CAR PARKING SPACES FOR 
THE EXISTING CHURCH 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/01459/FUL 

 
WARD Shenfield 8 WEEK DATE 13 December 2022 
    
CASE OFFICER Mrs Carole Vint EXT OF TIME 27 January 2023 
   

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 9125 / 05;  9125 / 06;  9125 / 07;  9125 / 08;  9125 / 10;  
9125 / 11;  9125 / 12;  9125 / 13;  9125 / 15;  9125 / 17;  9125 
/ 18;  9125 / 01;  9125 / 02 with details;  9125 / 04;  

 
The application has been referred at the request of Cllr Heard for the following 
reason: 
 

The recommendation for refusal is understood in the context of policy. However, 
this does not take into consideration the health and safety benefits that the 
additional parking would have on local residents and the pupils and staff of the 
school opposite. In addition, the applicant has noted the officer's 
recommendation and altered the plans accordingly. 
 
In short, I do not believe the recommendation gives account for the reality of the 
present situation and lacks fairness. I would be most appreciative if the 
committee could visit the site and debate the application at the next planning 
meeting. 

 
1. Proposals 
 
This application relates to the conversion of the existing dwelling into two 3 bed 
apartments, conversion of the covered pool to provide a four car garage, retention of 
existing annex to be used as a separate dwelling, removal of tennis court and 
construction of 6 dwellings, plus erection of 3 double garages and a single garage.  
Provision of 7 car parking spaces for the adjacent Church. 
 
 
2. Policy Context 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 2 

 
The starting point for determining a planning application is the Development Plan, in this 
case the Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033.  Planning legislation states that 
applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  Relevant material considerations for 
determining this application are the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 (NPPF) 
and National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG).  Although individual policies in the 
Local Plan should not be read in isolation, the plan contains policies of particular 
relevance to this proposal which are listed below. 
 
The Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033  

• Policy MG02 – Green Belt 
• Policy BE02 – Water Efficiency and Management 
• Policy BE04 – Managing Heat Risk 
• Policy BE05 – Sustainable Drainage 
• Policy BE07 – Connecting New Developments to Digital Infrastruc
[...]
 church's separation from the 
core of Shenfield to the south, from which it has always been distinct. Within this section 
of Hall Lane, the grain of development is notably looser than the character of Hall Lane 
to the south of the application site, which has been developed into a series of residential 
cul-de-sacs as Shenfield expanded in the latter twentieth century. 

Page 16

http://publicaccess.brentwood.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/find/


 5 

A brief heritage statement has been provided in support of this application, forming part 
of the overall planning statement. It is concluded that 'The design and layout of the 
development proposal will not have any impact upon the identified historical assets.' It is 
unclear if Historic England's best practice guide, GPA 3, The Setting of Heritage Assets 
has been used to inform this conclusion. From the details provided, it is suggested that 
the conclusion is based purely on the lack of visual link between the church and Birley 
Grange (section 6.8 of the applicant's planning statement). However, as the document 
produced by Historic England makes explicit, setting is more than just a visual 
connection or link, and an increase in noise, activity, change in land use, increased 
density, noise and light spill on the application site could have a detrimental impact 
upon the significance of the church due to harm to its setting. These aspects should 
have been considered by the applicant for the application to be fully compliant with 
section 194 of the NPPF. 

 
As described above, the current nature of the application site (a single house in large 
grounds, with a low density of development on the site), does, in my opinion, contribute 
to the setting and significance of the church. The site also forms a gradual lowering in 
building density on the edge of Shenfield, where buildings gradually give way to open 
countryside, albeit slightly truncated by the A12. The proposal to 
[...]
 site is 
set lower in land level to that of the Church and that both sites cannot be viewed in 
context to one another and goes on to state “The design and layout of the development 
proposal will not have any impact upon the identified historical assets”.  As referred to 
by the Council’s Historic Buildings Officer, it is unclear if Historic England’s best practice 
guide, GPA 3, The setting of Heritage Assets has been used to inform this conclusion.  
The Planning Note 3 from Historic England, is explicit, in that setting is more than just a 
visual connection or link and any increase in noise, activity, change in land use, 
increased density, noise and light spill on the application site could have a detrimental 
impact upon the significance of the church due to harm to its setting.  These aspects 
should have been considered by the applicant for the application to be fully compliant 
with section 194 of the NPPF. 
 
The Councils Historic Buildings and Conservation Officer considers the proposal raises 
an ‘in principle’ concern from a built heritage perspective, as the increased density of 
building within the grounds of Birley Grange would represent an urbanisation of an area, 
which contributes to the wider setting of the listed church, which is contextually 
inappropriate and would conflict with paragraph 197c of the NPPF, which refers to 
development that makes a positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness.  
Whilst the prominence of Birley Grange would be retained to some extent by the lower 
building height of the new dwellings, this would not mitigate the other residual effects 
caused by the subdivision of the application site, introduction of additional residential 
paraphernalia and increased movement, noise and density. 
 
An in principle objection is raised to the new dwellings proposed and the parking 
arrangements, by way of impact upon the historic environment and the character of Hall 
Lane.  The nature of the application site, 
[...]
 is however also considered that the proposal would appear out of 
character with the prevailing pattern of development resulting in demonstrable harm to 
the street scene.  The proposal does not therefore represent sustainable development 
as set out within the NPPF. 
 
Comments on reasons for calling the application to committee. 
 
The reason for the call in to committee is reproduced in full at the beginning of the 
report.  There appears to be no disagreement that planning policies have been applied 
correctly in reaching the recommendation.  The committee will be aware that the 
planning system is ‘plan led’ and the borough has the benefit of an up to date 
development plan.  It is one of the roles of the planning committee to implement its 
development plan.  Furthermore, the up to date development plan clearly states that 
with regard to development in the green belt, it will follow the requirements in the NPPF, 
which as this report indicates above are not met by this proposal.  Unlike at previous 
times the titled balance is no longer engaged in the borough for reasons of either land 
supply or delivery.  The benefits of the parking have been assessed above and are not 
considered to be of significant weight.  It is not clear what is meant by the 
recommendation not taking into “account the reality of the present situation and lacks 
fairness”. 
 
Conclusion  
 
The site is in the Green Belt and the proposal is inappropriate development which the 
NPPF tells us is harmful by definition.  The matters put forward in support of the 
proposal do not amount to very special circumstances that clearly outweigh the harm to 
the Green Belt or the other harm identified within the above report.  The addition of 8 
units would contribute to the boroughs housing supply but would not amount to a reason 
to approve the development as outlined within the NPPF and the NPPG.  The 
application is recommended for refusal.  
 
Where a planning application is called to committe
[...]
FIRST FLOOR 40 HIGH STREET BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4AJ 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM SNOOKER HALL (D2 ASSEMBLY AND LEISURE) TO 
BAR/NIGHTCLUB(SUI GENERIS), USE OF FIRST FLOOR TERRACE AS SMOKING 
AREA, INSTALLATION OF RETRACTABLE CANOPY TO THE REAR AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF A WALL TO THE WEST SIDE OF THE FIRST FLOOR REAR 
TERRACE. (PART-RETROSPECTIVE) 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/01290/FUL 

 
WARD Brentwood South 8/13 WEEK 

DATE       07.11.2022 

    
PARISH  Ext. Of Time 16.12.2022 
    
CASE OFFICER Brooke Pride  

 
Drawing 
no(s) 
relevant 
to this 
decision
: 

  
1490-01/REV B;   1490-02;   1490-03;   1490-04;  DESIGN ACCESS AND 
HERITAGE STATEMENT; 

 
The application is reported to the Planning and Licensing Committee as it has 
been referred by Cllr. Gareth Barrett.  The reasons given are:   
The smoking area/the balcony impacts the residents of Alfred Road and High 
Street properties directly.  For context, noise needs to be considered when 
development may create additional noise, or would be sensitive to the prevailing 
acoustic environment (including any anticipated changes to that environment 
from activities that are not permitted but not yet commenced). 
 
1. Proposals 

 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the first floor from snooker club  
to a bar/nightclub and for the rear terrace area to be used as an outdoor smoking area 
with the construction of a perimeter wall and installation of a retractable canopy.  The 
application has been accompanied by a Design, Access and Heritage Statement along 
with a Roof Terrrace Structural Report, a technical noise note, and a copy of the 
Premises Licence dated 8 September 2021.  The D&A Statement sets out that the site 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



 2 

has been occupied as a night club since at least April 2019 and prior to this, as a Sports 
Bar and Lounge.   
 
The site is located approximately half way along the south side of Brentwood High 
Street and comprises a three storey building with retail units at 
[...]
3 are relevant to this decision: BE14, BE16, PC05, BE13, PC09; National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
  
3 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
DECIDED: 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AJTitle :

22/01290/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 17th January 2023

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 49

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Planning Committee Date: 17 January 2023 
Subject: Planning Appeals Update (September – 
December 2022) 

Wards affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Director of Place Public 
Report Author: Mike Ovenden, Associate Consultant 
Planner 
Email: mike.ovenden@brentwood.gov.uk 

For information 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides Members with a summary of recent planning appeal decisions. 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report provides a summary of recent planning appeal decisions in the 

borough received between September and December 2022.  This is part of a 
regular series of updates brought to the Planning Committee for information.  
The most recent update was provided in September 2022 (Item 164).  

 
2. The summaries below identify the main issues and comments made by 

inspectors, which can be useful when making decisions on current and future 
planning applications.  It shows that differen
[...]
gements; 
(v) To consider and approve relevant service plans; 
(vi) To comply with the standing orders and financial regulations of the 
Council; 
(vii) To operate within the budget allocated to the committee by the 
Council. 
(vii) To determine fees and charges relevant to the committee; 
  
To review and monitor the operational impact of policies and to 
recommend proposals for new initiatives and policy developments 
including new legislation or central government guidance 
  
(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 APPLICATION NO: 22/01459/FUL Birley Grange Hall Lane Shenfield Brentwood Essex CM15 9AL
	1.	Proposals
	2.	Policy Context
	3.	Relevant History
	4.	Neighbour Responses
	5.	Consultation Responses
	6.	Summary of Issues
	Map 22 01459 FUL

	4 APPLICATION NO: 22/01290/FUL First Floor 40 High Street Brentwood Essex CM14 4AJ
	1.	Proposals
	2.	Policy Context
	3.	Relevant History
	4.	Neighbour Responses
	5.	Consultation Responses
	6.	Summary of Issues
	Map 22 01290 FUL

	5 Planning Appeals Update (September - December 2022)
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

320 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Wiles 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr Lockhart 
Cllr Russell 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager 
Carole Vint - Planning Officer 
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
 



321 

315. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Murphy and Cllr Pearson was substitute. 
  
 

316. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 20th December 2022 were agreed as 
a true record. 
  
 

317. APPLICATION NO: 22/01459/FUL Birley Grange Hall Lane Shenfield 
Brentwood Essex CM15 9AL  
 
The application had been referred at the request of Cllr Heard for the 
following reason: 
  

The recommendation for refusal is understood in the context of policy. 
However, this does not take into consideration the health and safety 
benefits that the additional parking would have on local residents and 
the pupils and staff of the school opposite. In addition, the applicant 
has noted the officer's recommendation and altered the plans 
accordingly. 
  
In short, I do not believe the recommendation gives account for the 
reality of the present situation and lacks fairness. I would be most 
appreciative if the committee could visit the site and debate the 
application at the next planning meeting. 

  
Mrs Vint presented the report. 
  
A statement of objection from Mr Jones was read by the Chair. 
  
Mr Willis, agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the committee. 
  
Ward Cllr Fryd addressed the committee stating his reasons for not 
supporting the application for reasons outlined in the report.   
  
Cllr Fryd MOVED that the application be REFUSED.  This was SECONDED 
by Cllr Mynott. 
  
The committee also heard from Cllr Heard, Ward Councillor, reiterating his 
reasons for referral. 
  
Cllr Mynott spoke objecting to the application for reasons including no very 
special circumstances for building within the green belt.  This was echoed by 
many Members. 
  
Following a debate a vote was taken and members voted as follows: 
  



322 

FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, 
Wiles (7) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to REFUSE the application was LOST. 
  
Cllr Tanner spoke in favour of the application and MOVED for the application 
to be APROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
The committee made it clear that the very special circumstances that exist to 
clearly overcome the adverse harm by policy and impact on the green belt, 
was the provision of on-site parking for users of the church and school which 
in turn makes safe the highway use along Hall Lane, currently a dangerous 
and unsafe passage for pedestrians and car users alike. 
  
Following further debate a vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobbson, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, Wiles 
(7) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (5) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to standard conditions to be agreed. 
  
 

318. APPLICATION NO: 22/01290/FUL First Floor 40 High Street Brentwood 
Essex CM14 4AJ  
 
This application had been reported to the Planning and Licensing Committee 
having been referred by Cllr Gareth Barrett.  The reasons given are:  
  
The smoking area/the balcony impacts the residents of Alfred Road and High 
Street properties directly.  For context, noise needs to be considered when 
development may create additional noise, or would be sensitive to the 
prevailing acoustic environment (including any anticipated changes to that 
environment from activities that are not permitted but not yet commenced). 
  
Ms Brooke Pride presented the report. 
  
Cllr Barrett, Ward Councillor, addressed the Council outlining the reasons for 
his referral and objecting to the application. 
  
Objections were raised to the external noise that would be created by people 
using the rear terrace area and concern that the installation of the wall and 
protective barriers would rebound the noise rather than absorb it which would 



323 

lead to an impact upon the amenity of surrounding residents. The retractable 
canopy would also allow noise to escape the area when open with no 
controls.  
  
The Committee heard from David Carter, Environmental Manager, regarding 
proposals in the application and how mitigation measures were being 
proposed within the application to mitigate noise and the noise limiter that has 
already been installed. David Carter confirmed that the only noise level that 
cannot be controlled is the one from people.  
  
The committee concluded that the use of the premises as nightclub and 
drinking premises, including the use of the first floor rear external terrace area 
was not appropriate within this location and would impact upon other night-
time economy contrary to policy PC09, and harmful to the local residents by 
reason of noise from its users. 
  
Following debate, a motion to REFUSE the application was MOVED by Cllr 
Wiles and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett.  Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mynott, Pearson, Tanner, Wiles (11) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: Cllr Parker (1) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
Notwithstanding the issue of a Premises Licence, the nightclub is not 
acceptable in this location because of the harm it will cause to nearby 
residents and other users of this part of the high street arising from noise, 
disturbance and anti-social behaviour from comings and goings arising from 
its use,  and especially from the first floor rear terrace area,  in conflict with 
local plan policy PC09. 
  
 

319. Planning Appeals Update (September - December 2022)  
 
This report provided Members with a summary of recent planning appeal 
decisions. 
  
Mr Drane presented the report.  Following a full discussion, the report was 
noted by Members. 
  
 

320. Fees & Charges Update  
 
Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed on 
an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services provided. 



324 

Recommended amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated into 
the budget setting process to take effect from the following financial year.  
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendation in the 
report with the removal of Appendices D and E as they were not contained 
within the report.  The amended report is attached to the Minutes. 
  
Members agreed unanimously to:  
  
          Approve the proposed charges for 2022/23 as attached in 

Appendix A, B and C subject to the annual budget setting 
process.  

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
Officers review fees and charges annually and this will be used to inform the 
2022/23 budget setting process.   
  
 

321. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                        The meeting concluded at 20:46 
  
 

 
 
 


